

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 36th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 06, 2020, MONDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Temporary Presiding Officer)

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing)

Hon, Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez -d

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (on Home Quarantine)

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 130-08-2020

RESOLUTION URGING BUSINESS OPERATORS OF DRUGSTORES, GASOLINE STATIONS, GROCERIES, FOOD AND CONVENIENT STORES OR SIMILAR ESTABLISHMENTS TO PROVIDE A SPECIAL LANE FOR FRONTLINE HEALTH WORKERS IN TUGUEGARAO CITY

Sponsors: Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani

Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, President Rodrigo R. Duterte issued Proclamation No. 929 placing the entire Luzon under Enhanced Community Quarantine (ECQ) to contain the spread of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, COVID-19 had accelerated and claimed the lives of our fellow countrymen including the loss of our brave Filipino health workers;

WHEREAS, some of the health workers who were afflicted by COVID-19 came from Tuguegarao City and most of the health workers are still working very hard just to provide medical attention to needy patients in the hospital;



WHEREAS, Section 4 of Bayanihan Heal as One Act gives special risk attention for frontline health workers;

WHEREAS, majority of our health workers have minimal time in buying their basic needs due to their hectic hospital duties;

WHEREAS, there is a need for business operators abovementioned to extend support and give attention and special lane to our frontline health workers as a gesture for our gratitude for their tireless efforts in providing us medical services in the midst of this dreadful corona virus disease.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to urge business operators of drugstores, gasoline stations, groceries, food and convenient stores or similar establishments to provide a special lane for frontline health workers in Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval until April 14, 2020 unless the emergency situation is extended or withdrawn by the National Government.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 130-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON, MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

Date: 4-6-2020

cel